
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Wednesday, 4th February, 2015 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies for Absence    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 December 2014   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. Response to Ofsted Inspection of Adult Learning    

 Report to follow.  
 
5. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (Dols)   (Pages 7 - 50) 

 
6. Corporate Human Resources - Health Check Report   (Pages 51 - 62) 

 
7. Achievement of Looked After Children in Lancashire  (Pages 63 - 72) 

 
8. Urgent Business    

 An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
9. Date of Next Meeting    



 The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee will take 
place on Thursday 12 March 2015 at 2.00pm in the 
Diamond Jubilee Room – Cabinet Room 'B', County 
Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
10. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private   (Pages 73 - 74) 

 Notice is hereby given in accordance with Regulations 
5(4) and 6 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 that this meeting is likely to 
move into private session to consider the item listed as 
Quarterly Report on the Service Delivery and 
Performance of the County Council's Waste Disposal 
Company. 
 
 

 

 
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public    

 The Committee is asked to consider, whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12 to the 
Local Government Act, 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the items, and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 

 
Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
12. Quarterly Report on the Service Delivery and 

Performance of the County Council's Waste 
Disposal Company   

(Pages 75 - 92) 

 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 11th December, 2014 at 11.00 am 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

D Borrow 
B Winlow 
 

M Tomlinson 
G Driver 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

None received. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 October 2014 

 
Resolved: - That, subject to the amendment of 'implantation' to implementation' 
on page 3, the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2014 be agreed as a 
true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Implementation of the Procurement Service Implementation Plan 

 
Ben Kinley, Head of Business Improvement, and Paul Fairclough, Senior 
Category Manager, Lancashire Procurement Service, attended and presented 
the first quarterly progress report on the implementation of the Procurement 
Service Improvement Plan. 
 
It was reported that, following the return of the Procurement Service to the 
County Council, a Service Improvement Plan (Appendix 'A' to the report) had 
been developed and Cabinet had, in October 2014, approved a new Procurement 
Strategy for the County Council. A Procurement Board, at Director level, had also 
been established and work was progressing to maximise the benefits of 
electronic systems, allowing suppliers to register for, and use, appropriate County 
Council IT systems. 
 
Appendix 'B' set out a dashboard of Key Performance Indicators to enable 
performance against the objectives in the Procurement Strategy to be monitored. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
2 

 

It was noted that a Procurement Board had previously existed and that this was, 
therefore, a re-establishment of that Board. It was also clarified that, no contracts 
had been extended since the blanket waiver of Procurement Rules approved by 
Cabinet on 8 May 2014, rather than since the return of the service to the County 
Council as suggested in the report. 
 
In respect of payment performance, it was noted that where the County Council 
could offer quick payments to suppliers, there was scope for the County Council 
to be able to take advantage of discounts and avoid late payment penalties. 
Further information on performance in relation to prompt payment and supporting 
Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) would be available as part of the next 
progress report. 
 
It was also suggested that information potentially be included in future reports 
regarding savings made relating to improved procurement practices and 
performance. 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) Subject to the comments made, the report, now presented, be noted; 
(ii) A further update report be considered at the meeting of the Cabinet 

Committee on 12 March 2015. 
 
5. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring and Improvement - 

Quarter 2 2014/15 Report 
 

Michael Walder, Senior Policy and Performance Officer, Corporate Policy and 
Performance Team, gave an overview of corporate performance monitoring for 
quarter two of 2014/15, i.e. July - September 2014, which detailed that 68% of 
the total number of Directorate Key Performance Indicators were performing well 
and on track/target and/or improving. The report also set out brief updates on a 
number of performance highlights, some of which were the subject of reports at 
this meeting, with others scheduled for consideration at future meetings of the 
Cabinet Committee. 
 
Eddie Sutton, Assistant Chief Executive, attended and presented details of 
actions being undertaken to address under performance in relation to the Blue 
Badge Scheme where complaints had increased from 0.11% to 0.39% from 
quarter one to quarter two against a target of 0.25%.  
 
It was reported that the Scheme was currently administered by two separate 
areas of the County Council; enquiries were dealt with by the Customer Access 
Team with the administration of the scheme undertaken by the Documents and 
Records Management Service. Of the overall small number of complaints 
received, Telly Talk was the subject of the majority, eight in quarter one and six in 
quarter two. Telly Talk was an online service available in a number of 
establishments across Lancashire but it was recognised that the technology was 
out of date and in need of replacement, and that the location of the facilities 
within establishments did not provide any privacy for users. Specific reference 

Page 2



 
3 

 

was made to the Telly Talk facility in the Minerva Centre, an NHS establishment 
in Deepdale, Preston which had been removed following a refurbishment of the 
building. Proposals to address the Telly Talk issues would shortly be considered 
by the County Council's Management Team. It was noted that lack of internet 
access at home to apply for a Blue Badge rather than via other methods 
(including using Telly Talk) was often linked to the most vulnerable and that this 
was a group which was less likely to make complaints about the service. 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) The report, now presented, be noted; 
(ii) A further update on the Blue Badge Scheme be considered at the meeting 

of the Cabinet Committee on 12 March 2015. 
 
6. Health Assessment Recovery Plan - Children Looked After 

 
Diane Booth, Head of Children's Social Care, Directorate for Children and Young 
People, and Debbie Ross, Associate Head of Safeguarding/Designated Nurse 
CLA, NHS East Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group, attended and 
presented a further report updating on the recovery plan for health assessments 
completed for Children Looked After. 
 
It was reported that a full recovery plan was now in place and that further barriers 
to improving performance that had emerged since the last report to the Cabinet 
Committee on 1 October, had now been addressed. 
 
It was reported that tracking and monitoring of progress was being undertaken at 
team level with a number of reporting steps in place, including to the Corporate 
Parenting Board. Some 1,000 Children Looked After now had a health 
assessment in place but a backlog of 215 would impact on performance in this 
year. Reference was made to 1.7% of Children Looked After who did not wish to 
have health assessments but that steps were being taken to ensure that they had 
access to primary health services such as a GP and dental services and to 
signpost them to other services if necessary. Out of county placements of 
Lancashire Children Looked After could be more challenging. 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) The report, now presented, be noted; 
(ii) A further report be considered at the meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 

8 June 2015. 
 
7. Ofsted Inspection of Lancashire Adult Learning 

 
It was reported that consideration of this item had been deferred to the next 
meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 28 January 2015. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
4 

 

8. Urgent Business 
 

There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting 

 
The Cabinet Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 
Wednesday 28 January 2015 at 2.00pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room. 
 
10. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Resolved: - That the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private be noted. 
 
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
It was agreed that the report under consideration did not contain the anticipated 
information that would lead to a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
Resolved: - That the following item of business be considered under Part I 
(Open to Press and Public). 
 
12. BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance and 

Performance Monitoring Report 
 

Gabby Nelson, Client Manager, Business Change Team, and Mark Mayer, Chief 
Operating Officer, BT Lancashire Services Ltd, attended and presented a report 
setting out the first update on the revised BT Lancashire Services Limited (BTLS) 
Service Governance and Performance Monitoring arrangements since the 
changes to the County Council's strategic partnership with BT, which came into 
effect on 1 April 2014.  
 
The report covered the first two quarters of operation of the new arrangements in 
respect of the services that remained within the strategic partnership, i.e. ICT and 
Payroll and Recruitment. Key activity included: 
 

- The delivery and installation of ICT hardware to facilitate the return of the 
first tranche of staff into the newly refurbished Christ Church Precinct, 
County Hall, Preston; 

- Internet Protocol TV in the Christ Church Precinct; 
- Public Services Network accreditation; 
- Successful launch of a single vacancy site combining both Lancashire 

County Council's and BT Lancashire Services' vacancies; 
- Multiple projects in relation to Oracle updates for various groups of 

employees. 
 

Page 4



 
5 

 

In respect of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), it was reported that a non-
contractual performance measure for ICT Services would be introduced relating 
to milestone delivery for key projects, such as Oracle. Reference was made to 
the asset management programme, quarterly meetings between BTLS's Chief 
Operating Officer and the County Council's Assistant Chief Executive to consider 
Quality of Service Reports, and the implementation of Liquid Logic for adult and 
children's social care which was undergoing a post implementation review to 
address outstanding issues.  
 
Reference was made to the inclusion of BTLS in the County Council's successful 
Investors in People re-accreditation and ongoing work to develop staff 
engagement and introduce 'Pioneer', a BT leadership development programme.  
 
In response to points raised around the review of Key Performance Indicators, it 
was confirmed that, in respect of core systems, all front end and back office 
modules and processes were being reviewed but that the whole process would 
take a number of months to complete. 
 
Further information providing a more comprehensive measurement of service 
delivery was set out at Appendix 'A' to the report.  
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) The report, now presented, be noted; 
(ii) A further update report be considered at the meeting of the Cabinet 

Committee on 8 June 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement  
Meeting to be held on 4 February 2015 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (Dols) 
(Appendices 'A' to 'D' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Anita Lindon, (01772) 535444, Adult Services, Health and Wellbeing Directorate 
anita.lindon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report gives an overview of the situation regarding Deprivation of Liberty and 
the legal requirements of the Local Authority in this process (Appendix 'A' - What are 
the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (Dols)). It outlines the pressures we are facing 
since the Supreme Court ruling of March 2014 which increased the number of 
people who now come within the remit of Deprivation of Liberty legislation. The 
financial pressures on Lancashire as a result of this ruling are still being assessed 
but they will be significant and ongoing.  
 
Deprivation of Liberty for those over the age of 18 can only be authorised by the 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (Dols) or by the Court of Protection. 
 
We have seen application rate for Dols rise from around 350 in 2013/14 to over 
1,700 since April 2014 when the impact of the Supreme Court ruling began to take 
effect. 
 
The process is complex and specialist knowledge and skills are required.  The Dols 
process can be seen at appendix A. 
 
Nationally the impact of the increase in Deprivation of Liberty activity is still being 
assessed but the consensus is that local authorities will face a severe financial 
burden which will continue to increase over coming years. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is recommended to note and 
comment on the contents of this report. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (Dols) is a legal framework for preventing the 
unlawful detention of anyone over the age of 18 who lacks capacity to make 
decisions on their residence if they are in a care home or hospital, and was 
implemented on 1 April 2009. Dols is a lengthy and complex process but offers 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
 

protection of article 5 of the Human Rights Act to all citizens. Article 5 is the right to 
Freedom, Liberty and Security. Dols process has legally set deadlines for completion 
of assessment process. Lancashire has had a dedicated Dols team since February 
2009 and the team has built up a degree of skill and expertise that is used as a 
resource for County Council staff, provider
[...]
s to process and a further emotional impact on assessors required to work 

in very difficult situations. 

 

· Additionally the increase in DoLS authorisations has resulted in an associated 

increase of deaths in detention which must be notified to the Coroner. In many cases 

Coroners are insisting on post mortems, with the resultant distress on families and 

the impact on Coroners work. 

 

Page 49



Page 50



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on 4 February 2015 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Corporate Human Resources - Health Check Report 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Katie Dunne, (01772) 535787, Office of the Chief Executive 
katie.dunne@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 
This Corporate Human Resources 'Health Check' report provides information across 
the authority against key metrics regarding workforce information for 2013/14 and 
3rd quarter for year 2014/15. 
 
The Corporate Human Resources key metrics regularly monitor and report against 
workforce data including: the numbers of starters and leavers; reasons for leaving; 
secondment and redeployment activity; vacancy numbers and recruitment costs. 
 
The data highlights that in the 3rd quarter of 2014/15: 
 

• More employees are starting the organisation than leaving. 

• The number of starters has increased by 9.78% in quarter 3 of 2014/15 
compared with 2013/14. 

• The number of leavers has reduced by 42.11% in quarter 3 of 2014/15 
compared with 2013/14. 

• Turnover has fallen from 19% in the second quarter to 9% in the third quarter 
of 2014/15. 

• The number of recruitment adverts has increased by 49.53% in quarter 3 of 
2014/15 compared with 2013/14. 

• Recruitment advertising spend has increased by £7.2K. 

• The Employment and Support Team are currently on target to deliver 1100 
new starts onto employment programmes for 2014/15. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Impr
[...]
 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
No significant risks have been identified in relation to the proposals contained within 
this report. 
 
 
 

Page 52



 
 

List of Background Papers 
 
 
Paper 

 
Date 

 
Contact/Directorate/Tel 

 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
   
 

 

Page 53



Page 54



Appendix 'A' 
 

 
 

1. Sickness Absence  
 
[Note:  Due to the large number of establishment changes and the way the Oracle HR system 
calculates the number of days lost the ability to make comparisons with previous years is not 
viable.]  

 

 

 
In 2014/15 LCC (Q2) top 3 reasons for absence were: 
 

• Mental Health – 25%  

• Musculoskeletal System – 15% 

• Medical/Dental/Hospital – 14% 

 

2. Starters/Leavers  
 
Starters 
 
  2014/15     

  Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 2012/13 2013/14 

ASHW 21 42 33   96 208 283 

County 
Treasurer 8 7 8   23 12 20 

CYP 35 58 73   166 282 302 

Environment 26 36 13   75 116 38 

LCCG 105 109 87   301 444 309 

OCE 18 28 41   87 34 80 

BTLS 10 7 3   20 283 148 

TOTAL 223 287 258 0 768 1379 1180 

 
 

LCC Absence rate per FTE 2014/15 Q2 

Total number of days lost  1.59      Target 1.46 days 

Number of days lost per FTE - Short term  0.61 

Number of days lost per FTE - Long term 0.99 

Number of employees absent 6 -12 months 139 

Number of employees absent over 12 months 36 

Directorate   Days per FTE 2014/15 Target 

Adult Services, Health and 
Wellbeing (ASHW) 

2.81 2.54 

Children and Young People 
(CYP) 

2.48 1.87 

Environment 1.91 1.54 

Office of the Chief Executive 
(OCE) 

1.90 2.46 

County Treasurers 2.04 1.60 

Lancashire County 
Commercial Group (LCCG) 

2.64 2.57 

Page 55



Appendix 'A' 
 

Leavers 
 
  2014/15     

  Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 2012/13 2013/14 

ASHW 59 85 40   184 296 430 

County 
Treasurer 4 2 5   11 15 29 

CYP 65 86 47   198 271 464 

Environment 29 32 13   74 125 185 

LCCG 107 142 59  
[...]

 
The report provides information on the attainment, progress and achievements of 
Lancashire Children Looked After (CLA) in 2014. The findings are based on the 
unvalidated data released by the Department for Education (DfE) along with local 
authority information on CLA. The data shows that there are improvements in 
achievement at the end of Key Stage 2 but achievement for CLA remains well below 
that of other pupils in Lancashire. At the end of Key Stage 4 the information 
indicates that levels of attainment fell in 2013 and are very low when compared with 
other pupils. A recovery plan has been developed and is being implemented to help 
raise standards of achievement for CLA pupils in the secondary phase and 
particularly at the end of Key Stage 4.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to note and 
comment upon the report and the recovery plan set out at Appendix 'B'. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
There are currently over 1,600 children in the care of Lancashire with around 900 in 
primary and secondary schools up to the age of 16 years. These pupils are placed in 
about 300 schools across Lancashire with over 120 pupils attending schools outside 
the County.   
 
Although the exact figure varies from year to year, a high proportion of CLA have 
special educational needs. Around two thirds of the CLA in Year 11 in 2014 had 
special educational needs with half of these having a statement of special 
educational need (SEN).  
 
Educational performance of Children Looked After at the end of Key Stage 2 
 
The performance of Children Looked After (CLA) in the end of Key Stage 2 
assessments in 2014 is set out in Appendix 'A' at Table 1 and the main points are as 
follows: 

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



 
 

• There is an improving trend in the proportion of CLA who have reached or 
exceeded the expected level of attainment in reading, writing and 
mathematics (Level 4) over the past 3 years. 

• The attainment in Lancashir
[...]
 

Page 67



Page 68



 

 

Appendix 'B' 

Performance Indicator Recovery Plan 

• Proportion of CLA pupils attaining 5 GCSE A-C including English and Maths at Key 
Stage (KS) 4 

Performance: 
8.9% of CLA KS4  attained 5 or more A*-C 
grades at GCSE including English and 
mathematics (Unvalidated data) 

Targets: 
13%  of  CLA KS4 to attain 5 or more A*-C 
grades at GCSE including English and 
mathematics 

Why are the indicators under-performing? 

Key Stage 4: Attainments 2014 

• There were significant changes to the national exam system in 2014 and this led to a 5% 

fall in the proportion of all pupils gaining 5 or more GCSEs at grade A*-C.  There was also a 

fall in the attainment of CLA in Lancashire and nationally. caution should be exercised 

when comparing exam results year-on-year. Although direct comparisons between 2014 

CLA KS 4 attainment data and that of previous years is difficult  due to the examination 

changes there is a falling trend in the achievement of CLA at the end of Key Stage 4 in 

Lancashire. Whilst this mirrors the national picture, Lancashire's performance is generally 

below average.  

• A high proportion of CLA have Special Educational Needs and many of these pupils are not 

expected to gain 5 or more good GCSEs. In 2014 around a third  of Y11 pupils had 

Statements for SEN. The range of their SEN is set out in the table below.  

    This table shows the range of SEN statements that have been given to CLA pupils in Year11 

• Autistic 

Spectrum 

Disorder  

• Behavioural , 

Emotional and 

Social Difficulties  

• Moderate 

Learning 

Difficulties  

• Speech and 

Communicatio

n Difficulties  

• Severe 

Learning 

Difficulties  

• 3 • 11 • 9 • 1 • 1 

21% of the CLA attended Special Schools and made very good progress in relation to their 

individual targets but did not gain 5 good GCSEs including English and mathematics.  

A third of pupils attended mainstream schools but had identified additional SEN, parti
[...]
he Meeting held on 11 December 2014
	5 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (Dols)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Corporate Human Resources - Health Check Report
	Appendix A

	7 Achievement of Looked After Children in Lancashire
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private
	12 Quarterly Report on the Service Delivery and Performance of the County Council's Waste Disposal Company
	Appendix A
	Appendix 1
	Appendices 2.3 and 4




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th February, 2015 at 10.00 am 
in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

County Councillors

D Borrow
B Winlow
M Tomlinson

J Hanson
T  Martin
G Driver

1.  Apologies for Absence

   None received                                                                                      

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 December 2014

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2014 be 
agreed as a true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair.

4.  Response to Ofsted Inspection of Adult Learning

Eddie Sutton, Assistant Chief Executive, attended and presented a report setting 
out the County Council's response to the recent Ofsted inspection of Lancashire 
Adult Learning.

It was reported that the inspection, which had taken place over the course of a 
week in November 2014, had resulted in a grading of 4, i.e. inadequate. Pages 2 
- 3 of the report set out a summary of Ofsted's assessment, including a number of 
strengths.

The report set out the consequences of the inadequate grading in terms of the 
funding which Lancashire Adult Learning attracted from the Skills Funding 
Agency and also highlighted the referral to the Further Education Commissioner 
whose role it was to assess the capacity and capability of the existing 
governance and leadership arrangements to deliver rapid and sustainable 
improvement. The Commissioner had visited Lancashire on 20 and 21 January 
and his draft recommendations were expected at some point in February.



2

The inspection regime would involve regular six weekly visits from Ofsted leading 
up to a full re-inspection within 12 - 15 months. The Principal and Chief Executive 
of Colne College had agreed to work with the County Council on a part time basis 
for the remainder of the academic year to take forward the Post Inspection Action 
Plan. The Action Plan, set out at Appendix 'A' to the report, set out the actions 
and timescales to address the issues identified in the Ofsted inspection report. 

It was anticipated that the Action Plan would be signed off by Ofsted, the Skills 
Funding Agency and the Further Education Commissioner by the end of 
February. It was proposed that the Cabinet Committee receive update reports on 
progress on a quarterly basis.

The Cabinet Committee expressed its disappointment at the outcome of the 
inspection but was confident that the Action Plan would address the issues which 
had been highlighted by Ofsted.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The progress to date on the agreement of the draft Post Inspection Action 
Plan set out at Appendix 'A' to the report, now presented, in response to 
the Ofsted inspection report;

(ii) Update reports to the Cabinet Committee be requested on a quarterly 
basis.

5.  Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (Dols)

Barbara Lewis, County Head of Support Planning and Review, and Anita Lindon, 
Team Leader, Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Team, Adult Services, Health 
and Wellbeing Directorate, attended and presented a report setting out an 
overview of the current situation regarding the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
and the pressures faced by the County Council since a Supreme Court ruling in 
March 2014 increased the number of people who now fall within the remit of the 
legislation.

It was reported that numbers of applications had risen from approximately 350 in 
2013/14 to over 1,700 since April 2014. Whilst the impact of the Supreme Court 
ruling was still being assessed, there was a significant financial burden on 
Councils as a result. County Councillor Borrow referred to the representations 
which were being made to Government in terms of the increased financial burden 
and potential changes to legislation to offset some of the unintended 
consequences of the Supreme Court ruling.

Reference was made to the impact on the Coroners service as the death of an 
individual subject to a Deprivation of Liberty authorisation was classed as a death 
in custody. It was also noted that a Deprivation of Liberty authorisation could only 
last a maximum of 12 months. At the end of that period, the process had to be 
undertaken again. This, in itself, had a significant impact as the administration 
process and paperwork required was lengthy and complex.



3

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report, now presented, be noted;
(ii) A further report be submitted for consideration by the Cabinet Committee 

in due course.

6.  Corporate Human Resources - Health Check Report

Katie Dunne, Service Manager, Corporate Human Resources, attended and 
presented a report setting out details of the County Council's performance 
against key metrics regarding workforce information for 2013/14 and the 3rd 
quarter for 2014/15.

Highlights reported for the 3rd quarter of 2014/15 included:

- The number of starters had increased
- The number of leavers had reduced;
- The number of recruitment adverts had increased;
- Recruitment advertising spend had increased.

It was noted that, in respect of the increase in new starters, this could be 
attributed to new posts created in the Environment Directorate in respect of 
capital programme projects, together with additional posts in Lancashire County 
Commercial Group relating to Free School Meals.

Sickness absence figures for the 3rd quarter were tabled at the meeting as 
follows:

Total number of days lost 2.52 Target 2.27 days 
Number of days lost per FTE - Short term 1.08 
Number of days lost per FTE - Long term 1.44 
Number of employees absent 6-12 months 150 
Number of employees absent over 12 months 49

Directorate Days per FTE 2014/15 Target

Adult Services, Health and Wellbeing
(ASHW)

3.57 2.98

Children and Young People
(CYP)

2.98 2.61

Environment 2.07 2.06

Office of the Chief Executive
(OCE)

2.00 2.61

County Treasurers 2.12 1.97



4

Lancashire County
Commercial Group (LCCG)

3.82 3.09

These showed that the total number of days lost was 2.52 against a target of 
2.27. The top three reasons for absence in the 3rd quarter were mental health at 
23%; medical/hospital at 13% and digestive system at 12%.

It was noted that the failure to achieve the target in the 3rd quarter may be 
related, in part, to the County Council's ongoing transformation process. 

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.

7.  Achievement of Looked After Children in Lancashire

Bob Stott, Director for Universal and Early Support Services, and Jonathan 
Hewitt, Head of Quality and Continuous Improvement, Directorate for Children 
and Young People, attended and presented a report setting out details of the 
attainment, progress and achievements of Lancashire Children Looked After in 
2014.

It was reported that there were over 1,600 Children Looked After in Lancashire 
with some 900 attending primary and secondary schools up to the age of 16. A 
large proportion of Children Looked After had special educational needs with 
around two thirds of those in Year 11 in 2014 falling into this category.

The report set out the educational performance of Children Looked After at the 
end of both Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4. Whilst improvements had been made 
to performance at Key Stage 2, the performance at Key Stage 4 remained an 
area of concern where performance (from unvalidated data) was 8.9% of 
Children Looked After attaining five or more A*- C grades at GCSE including 
English and Mathematics against a target of 13%. The report set out a number of 
possible reasons for this, together with priorities for development which had been 
incorporated into the recovery plan set out at Appendix 'B'.

The Cabinet Committee recognised the important role that the County Council 
played as the Corporate Parent for Children Looked After and welcomed the 
steps being taken to address the issues highlighted in the report and recovery 
plan.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report and recovery plan, now presented, be noted;
(ii) A further report be considered by the Cabinet Committee in October 2015.

8.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.



5

9.  Date of Next Meeting

The Cabinet Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 
12 March 2015 at 2.00pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall.

10.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

Resolved: - That the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private be noted.

11.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

12.  Quarterly Report on the Service Delivery and Performance of the 
County Council's Waste Disposal Company

Steve Scott, Head of Waste Management, attended and presented the quarterly 
report on the service delivery and performance of the County Council's waste 
disposal company.

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall
Preston


